
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN 
 & BALINT, P.C. 
Andrew S. Friedman (AZ Bar. 005425) 
Guy A. Hansen (AZ Bar. 013549) 
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 1000 
Phoenix, Arizona  85012 
afriedman@bffb.com 
ghanson@bffb.com 
Telephone:  (602) 274-1100 
Facsimile:   (602) 274-1199 
 
Daniel F. Goldstein 
Mehgan Sidhu 
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP 
120 E. Baltimore St., Suite 1700 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
(410)962-1030 
(410)385-0869 (fax) 
dfg@browngold.com 
ms@browngold.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
The NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE 
BLIND, The AMERICAN COUNCIL OF 
THE BLIND, and DARRELL SHANDROW, 
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 

The ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS and 
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY, 
 
   Defendants 
 

Case No: 2:09-cv-01359-GMS 
 
JOINT STIPULATION TO EXTEND 
TIME FOR FILING PLAINTIFFS’ 
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED 
DISCOVERY 
 
 
(Honorable G. Murray Snow) 
 

National Federation of the Blind, et al v. Arizona Board of Regents, et al Doc. 32

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/arizona/azdce/2:2009cv01359/452333/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/arizona/azdce/2:2009cv01359/452333/32/
http://dockets.justia.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

-2- 

WHEREAS, Plaintiffs served the Motion for Preliminary Injunction and a Motion for 

Expedited Discovery together with the Summons and Complaint on June 26, 2009 (“Plaintiffs 

Motions”); 

WHEREAS, Counsel for Plaintiffs did not oppose Defendants’ request for an extension 

of the deadline for responding to Plaintiffs’ Motions until July 24, 2009; 

WHEREAS, the Court granted the extension and Defendants filed their opposition to 

Plaintiffs’ Motions on July 24, 2009; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Rule 7.2(d), the replies to Plaintiffs’ Motions are due 

August 3, 2009; 

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2009, Defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff 

Shandrow for Lack of Standing (“Defendants’ Motion”) under Rule 12(b)(1), Fed. Civ. P. 

Plaintiffs intend to file their response to Defendants’ Motion on August 7, 2009;  

WHEREAS, in order to coordinate briefing on all pending motions, Plaintiffs’ counsel 

request a very brief extension to August 7, 2009, for filing the replies to Plaintiffs’ Motions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and 

among the Parties, through their undersigned counsel, that, with the Court’s permission, the 

following schedule extending the time for submitting replies in support of Plaintiffs’ Motions 

shall be adopted: 

Plaintiffs’ Reply in Support of Motion 
for Preliminary Injunction:      August 7, 2009 
 
Plaintiffs’ Reply in Support of Motion 
for Expedited Discovery:      August 7, 2009 
 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

-3- 

 

DATED: July 27, 2009  BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN& 
BALINT, P.C. 

 

By:/s/Andrew S. Friedman  
Andrew S. Friedman  
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Telephone: (602) 274-1100 
Facsimile: (602) 274-1199 
afriedman@bffb.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

 
 
DATED:  July 27, 2009   

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

By:/s/Lisa K. Hudson  
Lisa K. Hudson 
Alisa Blandford 
1275 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926 
Telephone: (602) 542-7673 
Facsimile: (602) 542-7644 
Lisa.hudson@azag.gov 
Alias.blandford@azag.gov 

   Attorneys for Defendants 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

-4- 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 
 I hereby certify that on July27, 2009, I electronically filed the foregoing with the 

Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to 

the e-mail addresses denoted on the Electronic Mail notice list, and I hereby certify that I 

have mailed the foregoing document or paper via the United States Postal Service to the non-

CM/ECF participants indicated on the Manual Notice list. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that 

the foregoing is true and correct.   

Executed on July 27, 2009. 

By:/s/Nancy Varner    
Nancy Varner 
BONNETT FAIRBOURN RIEDMAN 

 & BALINT, PC 
2901 North Central Avenue,  
Suite 1000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
602-274-1100 
602-274-1199 facsimile 
Email: nvarner@bffb.com 

 
 


