1	BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN		
2	& BALINT, P.C. Andrew S. Friedman (AZ Bar. 005425)		
3	Guy A. Hansen (AZ Bar. 013549) 2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 1000		
4	Phoenix, Arizona 85012		
5	afriedman@bffb.com ghanson@bffb.com		
	Telephone: (602) 274-1100 Facsimile: (602) 274-1199		
6	Daniel F. Goldstein		
7	Mehgan Sidhu   BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP		
8	120 E. Baltimore St., Suite 1700 Baltimore, MD 21202		
9	(410)962-1030 (410)385-0869 (fax)		
10	dfg@browngold.com ms@browngold.com		
11			
12	Counsel for Plaintiffs		
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
14	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
15	The NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE	Case No: 2:09-cv-01359-GMS	
16	BLIND, The AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, and DARRELL SHANDROW,	JOINT STIPULATION TO EXTEND	
17	THE BEIND, and DARKELE SHANDROW,	TIME FOR FILING PLAINTIFFS'	
18	Plaintiffs,	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	
19	vs.	AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF	
20	The ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS and	MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY	
21	ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY,		
22	Defendants	(Honorable G. Murray Snow)	
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

WHEREAS, Plaintiffs served the Motion for Preliminary Injunction and a Motion for Expedited Discovery together with the Summons and Complaint on June 26, 2009 ("Plaintiffs Motions");

WHEREAS, Counsel for Plaintiffs did not oppose Defendants' request for an extension of the deadline for responding to Plaintiffs' Motions until July 24, 2009;

WHEREAS, the Court granted the extension and Defendants filed their opposition to Plaintiffs' Motions on July 24, 2009;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Rule 7.2(d), the replies to Plaintiffs' Motions are due August 3, 2009;

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2009, Defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Shandrow for Lack of Standing ("Defendants' Motion") under Rule 12(b)(1), Fed. Civ. P. Plaintiffs intend to file their response to Defendants' Motion on August 7, 2009;

WHEREAS, in order to coordinate briefing on all pending motions, Plaintiffs' counsel request a very brief extension to August 7, 2009, for filing the replies to Plaintiffs' Motions.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and among the Parties, through their undersigned counsel, that, with the Court's permission, the following schedule extending the time for submitting replies in support of Plaintiffs' Motions shall be adopted:

Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction:

Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of Motion for Expedited Discovery:

August 7, 2009

August 7, 2009

IT IS SO STIPULATED.

1 2	DATED: <u>July 27, 2009</u>	BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN& BALINT, P.C.
3		
4		By:/s/Andrew S. Friedman Andrew S. Friedman
5		2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1000
6		Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Telephone: (602) 274-1100 Facsimile: (602) 274-1199
7		afriedman@bffb.com
8		Attorneys for Plaintiffs
9		1 two receipts for 1 two regis
10		
11		
12	DATED: <u>July 27, 2009</u>	
13		OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
14		
15		By:/s/Lisa K. Hudson Lisa K. Hudson
16		Alisa Blandford
17		1275 W. Washington St. Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926 Telephone: (602) 542-7673
18		Telephone: (602) 542-7673 Facsimile: (602) 542-7644 Lisa.hudson@azag.gov Alias.blandford@azag.gov
19		
20		Attorneys for Defendants
21		
22		
23		
24		
25	///  ///	
26	///  ///	
27	///  ///	
28	'''	

## 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on July27, 2009, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the e-mail addresses denoted on the Electronic Mail notice list, and I hereby certify that I have mailed the foregoing document or paper via the United States Postal Service to the non-CM/ECF participants indicated on the Manual Notice list.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 27, 2009.

By:/s/Nancy Varner
Nancy Varner
BONNETT FAIRBOURN RIEDMAN & BALINT, PC
2901 North Central Avenue,
Suite 1000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-274-1100
602-274-1199 facsimile
Email: nvarner@bffb.com